

*vai*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

VASANT
ANANDRAO
IDHOL

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.439 OF 2016

Digitally signed
by VASANT
ANANDRAO
IDHOL
Date: 2025.10.14
11:46:33 +0530

Jitendra F. Rana	...Appellant
V/s.	
The State of Maharashtra	...Respondent

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2617 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.768 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.439 OF 2016

Valerie Santos	...Intevenor /
	...Applicant

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN :

Jitendra F. Rana	...Appellant
V/s.	
The State of Maharashtra	...Respondent

WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.381 OF 2016

Sunil O. Both @ Chota	...Appellant
V/s.	
The State of Maharashtra	...Respondent

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1004 OF 2025
IN



CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.381 OF 2016

Valerian Santos	...Applicant
V/s.	
The State of Maharashtra	...Respondent

WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.840 OF 2016

Deepak I. Omprakash Piwal	...Appellant
V/s.	
The State of Maharashtra	...Respondent

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION N.2615 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.760 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.840 OF 2016

Valerian Santos	...Applicant
V/s.	
The State of Maharashtra	...Respondent

WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.790 OF 2016

Satish N. Dulgaj	...Appellant
V/s.	
The State of Maharashtra	...Respondent

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2616 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.790 OF 2016
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.990 OF 2025



Valerian Santos

...Applicant

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra

...Respondent

Mr.Ayush Pasbola with Mr.Swaraj Sable i/b Mr.Rahul Arote for the Appellant in APEAL No.439 of 2016.

Mr.Hasan Nizani i/b Dr.Yug Mohit Chaudhry for the Appellant in APEAL No.790 of 2016.

Mr.Aabad H. Ponda, Senior Advocate, SPP with Mrs.P.P. Shinde Addl.P.P. for the Respondent – State.

Ms.Gayatri Gokhale with Mr.Bahraiz Irani, Mr.Shane Santos, Mr.Anosh Irani and Mr.Aakash Desai and Ms.Afrin Dalal for the Interevenor in IA Nos.1004 of 2025, 768 of 2025, 760 of 2025 and 990 of 2025.

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.
DATE : 10TH OCTOBER, 2025.**

P.C. :-

1. Stand over to 10th November, 2025. To be listed for directions for fixing date of hearing.

(SANDESH D. PATIL, J.)

(REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.)