



2024:BHC-AS:35964-DB

VINA
ARVIND
KHADPE
Digitally
signed by
VINA
ARVIND
KHADPE
Date:
2026.03.13
13:16:54
+0530

Vina Khadpe

1 of 3

331.cri.apcal.381.2016

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.381 OF 2016

Sunil Omprakash Both @ Chota ..Appellant
Versus
The State of Maharashtra ..Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1004 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.381 OF 2016**

Valerian Santosh .. Applicant

In the matter between
Sunil Omprakash Both @ Chota ..Appellant
Versus
The State of Maharashtra ..Respondent

**WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.439 OF 2016**

Jitendra Fakirchand Rana & Chaina ..Appellant
Versus
The State of Maharashtra ..Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2617 OF 2025
AND
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.768 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.439 OF 2016**

Valerian Santosh .. Applicant

In the matter between
Jitendra Fakirchand Rana & Chaina ..Appellant
Versus
The State of Maharashtra ..Respondent



WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.840 OF 2016

Deepak Ishwar Omprakash Piwal ..Appellant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra ..Respondent

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.760 OF 2025
AND
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2615 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.840 OF 2016

Valerian Santosh .. Applicant

In the matter between

Deepak Ishwar Omprakash Piwal ..Appellant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra ..Respondent

WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.790 OF 2016

Satish Nafeshing Dulgaj ..Appellant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra ..Respondent

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.990 OF 2025
AND
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2616 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.790 OF 2016

Valerian Santosh .. Applicant

In the matter between

Satish Nafeshing Dulgaj ..Appellant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra ..Respondent



None for the Appellants.

Ms. Gauri S. Rao, APP for the Respondent – State.

**CORAM : M. S. KARNIK &
S.M. MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : 10th MARCH 2026

PC :

1. None for the Appellants.
2. On the next date, we will consider appointing an Advocate from the panel of the Legal Aid Services Committee.
3. In the meantime, the learned APP to take instructions from the Jail Authorities, and file imprisonment certificate.

(S.M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)